

Thomas F. Kehr

David J Alukonis Director of Legislative Services c/o Office of Legislative Servives Administrative Rules 25 Capital Street Concord, NH 03301

## Re Chapter Rko 100 and Rko 200 - Adopted Rule

April 10, 2024

Dear Director Alukonis:

This is to advise that on April 9, 2024, Thomas F. Kehr, the Right to Know Ombudsman (address above) adopted Chapters Rko 100 and 200, to be effective May 20, 2024. The rules submitted herewith are a true copy of those adopted by me on April 9, 2024.

The following editorial corrections have been made in the adopted rules from the text of the final proposal approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Administrative Rules on March 15, 2024:

In regard to Chapter RKO 100:

- 1. Spacing and paragraph alignment have been adjusted for consistency throughout;
- 2. Spaces have been removed in statutory citations throughout; and
- 3. At Rko 101.01 (b), the word "Part" was deleted.

## In regard to Chapter RKO 200:

- 1. Spacing and paragraph alignment have been adjusted for consistency throughout;
- 2. Spaces have been removed in statutory citations throughout;
- 3. Annotations were removed from Rko 101.01 (q);
- 4. At Rko 103.02 (d) and (e), the phrase "not including the coat of" was changed to "which does not include the cost";
- 5. At Rko 201.01, a comma was inserted after the word "petitions";
- 6. At 201.04, a comma was inserted after the word "accurate";

## State of New Hampshire

## Office of the Right to Know Ombudsman

State House Annex, Rm. 313 25 Capitol Street Concord, NH 03301 Telephone: (603) 271-3277

- 7. An annotation was removed from Rko 202.03 (b) (1);
- 8. At Rko 203.04 (c) (2), the word "and" was inserted at the end of the statement;
- 9. The dates of forms were updated to reflect the date of adoption;
- 10. Underliniung was removed from the numbering at Rko 203.07;
- 11. At Rko 203.07 (a) the phrase "complete and" was added;
- 12. At Rko 203.07 (a) (12) (e), the word "or" was added;
- 13. Annotations were removed at Rko 203.07 (a) (12) f;
- 14. At Rko 203.07 (a) (13) a period was replaced with a semicolon;
- 15. At 203.07 (a) (14) b, a period was replaced with a semicolon;
- 16. At Rko 204.03, numbering and lettering was corrected and a superscript was placed in regular font;
- 17. At Rko 205.01 (d) (3), the statutory citation was corrected to read RSA 91-A:7-b,V;
- 18. In the title to Part Rko 206, a comma was included after the word "format";
- 19. At 206.02 (b), a comma was placed after the word "motions" and numbering was corrected;
- 20. At 206.02 (d), an annotation was removed;
- 21. At 206.03 (b) (1) d, a period was replaced with a semicolon;
- 22. At Rko 206.03 (c) (2), a semicolon was replaced with a period;
- 23. At Rko 207.01 (b), the word "nevertheless" was deleted;
- 24. At Rko 207.02 (c) (1), humbering was corrected to lettering;
- 25. At Rko 207.02 (10), a semicolon was replaced with a period;
- 26. In Rko 207.02, "(g) was renumbered as "(d)," and subsequent lettering corrected;
- 27. In Rko 207.02 (e), lettering was changed to numbering;
- 28. In Rko 207.04 (d) (2), an annotation was removed and a comma was inserted;
- 29. In Rko 208.01 (a) (2) an annotation was removed;

- 30. In Rko 208.01 (f), a period was placed at the end of the sentence;
- 31. In Rko 208.02, a blank space in the title was underlined;
- 32. In Rko 208.06, a period was placed at the end of the title;
- 33. In Rko 209.01 (c), the phrase "NH CONT. Pt. 1, Art. 8" was changed to "Part 1, Article 8 of the New Hampshire Constitution;"
- 34. At Rko 209.02 (a) (3), an annotation was removed;
- 35. At Rko 209.03 (a) (3), "Part 1, Art 18 of the State Constitution" was changed to "Part 1, Article 8 of the New Hampshire Constitution";
- 36. At Rko 210.01 (a) (11), an annotation was removed;
- 37. At Rko 210.01 (a) (13) g, an annotation was removed;
- 38. At Rko 210.01 (a) (12) b, a period was replaced with a semicolon;
- 39. At Rko 210.01 (a) (15) an annotation was removed;
- 40. At Rko 212.01 (a), the superfluous word "with" was deleted;
- 41. At Rko 212.03 (b) the word "Part" was removed;
- 42. At Rko 212.03 (b) (11), the word "and" was added;
- 43. At Rko 213.07, the lettering was corrected;
- 44. At Rko 213.08, the lettering was corrected;
- 45. At Rko 214.02, underlining was removed from the numbering;
- 46. At Rko 214.05, the location of the first sentence was moved;
- 47. At Rko 214.05 (a), a comma was inserted in the citation to RSA 91-A:7-b,V;
- 48. At Rko 215.01(e) (1), a comma was inserted after the word "addresss";
- 49. At Rko 217.02 (a) (3), an annotation was removed;
- 50. At Rko 219.02 (b) (6) b, the word "and" was added;
- 51. At Rko 220.02 (c) (2) e 2, the word "and" was added;

- 52. At Rko 221.02 (b) (4), numbering was corrected and the word "and" was added at "d";
- 53. At Rko 221.02 (b) (4) g 5, a period was replaced with a semicolon;
- 54. At Rko 221.02 (b) (7), the numbering was corrected;
- 55. At Rko 221.02 (e), a period was added;
- 56. At Rko 222.01 (d), the word "and" was deleted;
- 57. At Rko 222.02 (a) an annotation was removed; and
- 58. At Rko 223.01 (e) (5), an annotated strikethrough was removed;
- 59. At Rko 223.01 (h), a period was replaced with a semicolon.
- 60. At Rko 223.01 (i), an annotated strikethrough was removed;

Thoma NH Right to Know Ombudsman